BY DRANGE COUNTY BOARD DE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

MAR 2 4 2020

03-ORANGE CO RES-12/18 December 27, 2018 This instrument prepared by Loretta A. Willmitch Under the direction of FREDRICK W. LOOSE, ATTORNEY Department of Transportation 719 South Woodland Boulevard DeLand, Florida 32720-6834

 PARCEL NO.
 100.1

 SECTION
 75200

 F.P. NO.
 437634-1

 STATE ROAD
 551

 COUNTY
 ORANGE

RESOLUTION 2020-M-09

ON MOTION of Commissioner	Betsy	Vanderley	, seconded by
Commissioner Mayra Uribe	/	,	, the following Resolution
was adopted:			

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation proposes to construct or improve State Road No. 551, Section No. 75200, F.P. No. 437634-1, in Orange County, Florida: and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that certain lands now owned by Orange County be acquired by the State of Florida Department of Transportation: and

WHEREAS, said property is not needed for County purposes: and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation has made application to said County to execute and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation a deed, or deeds, in favor of the State of Florida Department of Transportation, conveying all rights, title and interest that said County has in and to said lands required for transportation purposes, and said request having been duly considered.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Orange County, that the application of the State of Florida Department of Transportation for a deed, or deeds, is for transportation purposes which are in the public or community interest and for public welfare and the land needed for transportation purposes is not needed for county purposes; that a deed, or deeds, in favor of the State of Florida Department of Transportation conveying all right, title and interest of Orange County in and to said lands should be drawn and executed by ______MAR 2 4 2020_____, on behalf of this Board of County Commissioners.

PARCEL NO. 100.1 SECTION 75200 F.P. NO. 437634-1 PAGE 2

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded forthwith to the State of Florida Department of Transportation at 719 South Woodland Blvd., Deland, Florida, 32720-6834.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Orange County, Florida at a meeting held on the _____ day of _____ MAR 2 4 2020 , 20____.

(Official Seal)



ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA By: Board of County Commissioners

BY: Signature

Orange County Mayor

Jerry L. Demings

Print Name Orange County Mayor

DATE: MAR 2 4 2020

ADDRESS OF GRANTOR P. O. Box 1393 Orlando, Florida 32802-1393

ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA

Comptroller, Clerk to the Board

atil frick

BY:

Signature Deputy Clerk Katie Smith

Print Name Deputy Clerk